Covanta nets $5 million from its O&M contract, as well as a 50%
share in the facility’s net income, totaling $15 million in net

income to CVA

Adding back 50% of JV D&A and Interest results in $35 million
of Adjusted EBITDA to CVA

Subtracting the Equity in Income, which is non-cash, and adding
the 50% dividend share results in a $12.5 million benefit to Free

Cash Flow

Half of the $100 million in equity on the facility’s balance sheet is
recognized on Covanta’s balance sheet

Capitalization Summary

25

1) Consolidated Leverage Ratio is equal to net debt, calculated as total principal amount of debt outstanding less cash and cash equivalents, debt service principal-related restricted funds ($3 million at
March 31, 2020) and escrowed construction financing proceeds ($5 million at March 31, 2020) divided by Adjusted EBITDA, excluding Dublin project proportional Adjusted EBITDA but including
dividends from the Dublin project.

2) Leverage ratio as calculated for senior credit facility covenant.  Effectively represents leverage at Covanta Energy, LLC and subsidiaries and ratio is pro forma for acquisitions.

(Face value; unaudited, in millions) 6/30/2020 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

Cash and cash equivalents $39 $37 $58

Corporate debt:

Secured $680 $659 $671

Unsecured 1,744 1,744 1,694

Total corporate debt $2,424 $2,403 $2,365

Project debt 126 131 150

Total debt $2,550 $2,534 $2,515

Net debt (1) $2,507 $2,483 $2,438

Stockholders’ equity $280 $376 $487

Credit Ratios:

Consolidated leverage ratio (1) 6.0x 6.1x 5.6x

Senior Credit Facility Leverage Ratio (2) 2.2x 2.2x 2.2x

Non-GAAP Reconciliation:  Adjusted EBITDA

26
1) Adjustment for impact of adoption of FASB ASC 853 – Service Concession Arrangements.
2) Adjustment beginning in 2018 to equity in income from unconsolidated investments to adjust for the proportional impact of depreciation & amortization, interest expense,

and taxes at the unconsolidated subsidiary (Proportional Adjusted EBITDA).

Q2 Full Year LTM

(Unaudited, in millions) 2020 2019 2019 2018 June 30, 2020

Net (loss) income $(13) $(21) $10 $152 $(19)